

No. 23A35

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC, APPLICANT,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ET AL.

On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO CHIEF
JUSTICE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., TO VACATE THE STAYS OF AGENCY
AUTHORIZATIONS PENDING ADJUDICATION OF THE PETITIONS FOR
REVIEW**

MATTHEW B. BERRY

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

TODD B. TATELMAN

Deputy General Counsel

BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE

Associate General Counsel

RACHEL A. JANKOWSKI

Assistant General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

U.S. House of Representatives

5140 O'Neill House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

Matthew.Berry@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The FRA Permissibly Created New Law Related to the Pipeline.....	7
II. The FRA Does Not Intrude Upon the Judicial Power.....	14
III. Because the FRA Changed the Law Related to the Pipeline, the Respondents Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	20
IV. The Stays Granted by the Fourth Circuit Directly Obstruct an Important Policy Decision Made by Congress and Are an Affront to the Separation of Powers.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	24
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 21
<i>Apache Survival Coal. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Appalachian Voices v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 23-1384 (4th Cir. July 11, 2023).....	2
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	23, 24
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Citizens for Const. Integrity v. United States</i> , 57 F.4th 750 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-1186 (U.S. June 6, 2023)	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex. Rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	19
<i>Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	9

<i>First Gibraltar Bank, FSB v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	9, 10
<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 696 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988).....	22
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	10
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Mattingly v. District of Columbia</i> , 97 U.S. 687 (1878)	18, 19
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>Nat’l Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	6, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	14
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	12, 18

<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944)	20
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audobon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Swayne & Hoyt v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937)	13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	13
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	5, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall) 531 (1869)	17
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	24
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 23-1592 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023).....	2
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 23-1594 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Shaw</i> , 204 U.S. 24 (1907)	13, 18
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4, 9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	4, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f 8

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) 9

Fiscal Responsibility Act (FRA), Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023) 1

 FRA § 324 7

 FRA § 324(b) 1, 6, 21, 22, 23

 FRA § 324(c) 2, 3, 5, 7, 13, 18, 19, 20

 FRA § 324(d) 2, 7, 21

 FRA § 324(e) 2, 6, 7, 14, 22

 FRA § 324(f) 2, 3, 6, 8, 19, 21

Legislative Sources

Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives,
118th Cong. (2023) 1

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 8

Howard M. Wasserman, *The Irrepressible Myth of Klein*,
79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 53 (2010) 18
